horizontal and vertical closed orbit fluctuations between shots, ∆x0, ∆y0.

To determine an error value for Dx and the βx,y functions a MAD-X simulation

of the optics was created. A parameter scan was performed by adjusting the

Chapter 6 Measurements 115

strengths of the three families of quadrupoles by the same percentage. This was

done to both simulate a systematic error in the estimation of magnetic fields based

on current, and to assume a pessimistic case in a random error scenario i.e. errors

don’t cancel. The optics at the scraper, βx,y and Dx specifically, were recorded.

Figure 6.10: Quadrupole scan results on optics at the scraper.

Figure 6.10 shows the results from the parameter scan. It is clear that βy and

the dispersion, Dx, are not significantly affected by magnet strength uncertain-

ties. The horizontal βx, however, appears to be relatively sensitive to incorrect

estimations of quadrupole field strengths. Fitting to the results and making a

conservative estimate of ±5% error on quadrupole field measurements, errors in

βx of 6.81% and -4.31% were determined. Similarly, errors for βy and Dx were

calculated. The results are summarised in Table 6.3.

Table 6.3: Uncertainties in optics at the scraper.

βx βy Dx

Assumed Value (m) 3.21 2.97 1.38
+5% Field Uncertainty Error (%) 6.81 -0.84 -0.92
-5% Field Uncertainty Error (%) -4.31 0.68 0.85

116 Chapter 6 Measurements

For the momentum spread estimates, σδ, methodical errors associated with

integration techniques were recorded when measuring the RMS widths, ∆fh and

centre points, fh of the Schottky signals from raw data. An error on the phase

slip factor, η, was estimated at 5% based on the method used to attain it from

a MAD-X simulation of the optics. These errors were then propagated through

Eq. 6.1. The magnitudes of the resultant errors are presented with the measured

values in the following section and are around 10%.

To account for errors on the dispersion-dependent closed orbit offset (hence-